PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Keith Newstadt	06/14/2013
Pieter Viljoen	06/14/2013
Anubhav Savant	09/05/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Symantec Corporation
Street Address:	350 Ellis Street
City:	Mountain View
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94043

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13920006

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4082458600

Email: emma_brill@brillpatents.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Brill

Address Line 1: 2900 Gordon Avenue #100-38
Address Line 4: Santa Clara, CALIFORNIA 95051

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYMA0163
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey Brill
Signature:	/Jeffrey Brill, Reg. No. 51,198/
Date:	09/11/2013
	PAIENI

502491232 REEL: 031183 FRAME: 0352

OP \$40.00 1392000

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=130925_SYMA0164_Signed_assignment#page1.tif

source=130925_SYMA0164_Signed_assignment#page2.tif

source=130925_SYMA0164_Signed_assignment#page3.tif

source=130925_SYMA0164_Signed_assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 031183 FRAME: 0353

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Keith Newstadt, Petrus Johannes Viljoen and Anubhav Savant hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have made an invention, as described and set forth in the below-identified United States patent application:

ÿ.				
Filing Date:	June 28, 2013	Serial No.	13/931,067	

Title: Out-Of-App Based Partner Aware User Authentication

WHEREAS, Symantec Corporation, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 350 Ellis Street, Mountain View, CA 94043, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the said invention and said patent application and in any patent(s) which may be granted with regard to the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in said invention, said United States patent application and any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutions, conversions, reissues, revivals, prolongations, extensions and/or foreign counterparts thereto filed in the United States or any other country, and to any United States patents and/or foreign patents granted thereon.

ASSIGNORS further agree that they will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 031183 FRAME: 0354

papers, including applications for patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE may lawfully request, to obtain or maintain patent(s) for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns.

ASSIGNORS grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto signed their names to the assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Keith Newstadt	9/4/2013 DATE		
	DATE		
Petrus Johannes Viljoen Anubhav Savant	DATE		

papers, including applications for patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE may lawfully request, to obtain or maintain patent(s) for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns.

ASSIGNORS grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto signed their names to the assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Keith Newstadt	DATE		
Mile	7/1/13		
Petrus Johannes Viljoen	DATE		
	· ·		
Anubhav Savant	DATE		

Page 2 of 2

papers, including applications for patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE may lawfully request, to obtain or maintain patent(s) for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns.

ASSIGNORS grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto signed their names to the assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Keith Newstadt	DATE	
	£ .	
Petrus Johannes Viljoen	DATE	
Shyoulebare	9/5/2013	
Anubhav Savant	DATE	

Page 2 of 2